
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 17 June 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 27 June 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Brixham Theatre, Brixham Town Hall, 
New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8TA - this will be a hybrid meeting and attendees 
can also join via Zoom 

 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87109152368?pwd=UEF1ZDFJZWo1ckhuTzA3N0
5MWi9lUT09 

 
Meeting ID: 871 0915 2368 
Passcode: 425367 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196, 87109152368#, *425367# United Kingdom 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87109152368?pwd=UEF1ZDFJZWo1ckhuTzA3N05MWi9lUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87109152368?pwd=UEF1ZDFJZWo1ckhuTzA3N05MWi9lUT09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Land at Upton Manor Farm Camp Site, St Mary's Road, Brixham 

TQ5 9QH - P/2021/0890 
(Pages 4 - 76) 

 To consider an application for the construction of 130 residential 
dwellings with access roads, infrastructure and public open space in 
outline, the proposal includes the demolition of existing buildings on 
the site.   
 

4.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are trialling hybrid meeting arrangements to give all attendees 
the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person or to attend 
the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting remotely to speak you will be provided with a Zoom link to 
join the meeting.  (The link is also published on the first page of this 
agenda.)  We also ask that you provide a copy of your speech to 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your 
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical 
meeting.   
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will 
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise 
hand function to declare any interests. 
 

5.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 22 June 2022.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



 

Application Site Address Land At Upton Manor Farm Camp Site, St Mary’s Road, 

Brixham, TQ5 9QH 

Proposal Construction of 130 residential dwellings with access 

roads, infrastructure, and public open space, the proposal 

includes the demolition of existing buildings on the site. 

This application is accompanied by an Environmental 

Statement. The application is a departure from the Local 

Plan. The planning application is in Outline with access, 

layout, scale and landscaping to be determined at this 

stage and with appearance to be determined at Reserved 

Matters stage. 

Application Number  P/2021/0890 

Applicant Westcountry Land Enterprises (South West) Ltd 

Agent Business Location Services Ltd 

Date Application Valid 04.10.2021
[...]
io tracked flight path and sustenance 

zone as well as a potential wintering area for Cirl Buntings.  

 

Description of Development 

The planning application seeks outline planning consent but including details of 

access, layout, scale and landscaping for determination now with only appearance 

reserved for later determination. The proposed development comprises 130 houses 

and apartments, including 39 affordable homes (30%), and open green space over a 

site area of 5.064ha.  

 

The submitted design and access statement advises that the final housing mix will 

be determined at the Reserved Matters stage, however, the proposals will comprise 

a variety of dwelling types and sizes to offer a broad range of accommodation, 

ranging from 1 to 4 bedroom homes broken down as follows: 

19 x 4 bed 

46 x 3 bed 

30 x 2 bed 

35 x ½ bed apartments 

 

Page 6



The design and access statement also states that the building heights of the 

proposed dwellings will be 2-3 storeys. The submitted layout plan however provides 

the range of dwelling sizes (storeys) and the number of bedrooms each has.  

 

The application proposes two parking spaces per dwelling across the site and one 

parking space per flat, which equates to a total of 224 car parking spaces, inclusive 

of any garages across the site. This will include 20% of all parking spaces having 

electrical charging points. Each dwelling will provide at least two bicycle spaces 

within the overall property demise, whilst each apartment will be provided for with 

storage of one bicycle. At the western extents of the site and associated with the 

proposed apartments, community facilities for bicycle parking will also be provided 

via ‘Sheffield Stands’ as a suitable type of secured / covered cycle storage provision 

on-site. 

 

Three pedestrian and vehicular access points into the site are proposed onto St 

Mary’s Road. The existing access into Upton Manor Campsite will be replaced by a 

new resi
[...]
ernal roads. The result is likely to be a development which is over 

reliant on journeys by private cars rather than more sustainable forms of transport 

and cannot therefore be considered to be a sustainable development. It is therefore 

considered that there is conflict with Polices SS1 of the Local Plan and T1 of the 

BPNP.  

 

 

2. Visual Impact (including the impact on the AONB), Design, layout and  

Landscape and AONB impact 

 

Landscape Impact 

 

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement which includes a 

Landscape Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA). The LVIA has been reviewed by the 

Councils Landscape consultant and the AONB Unit. Subsequently further LVIA 

Page 47



information was submitted, and additional comments have been received from the 

Councils Landscape consultant.  

 

Key aspects of the comments of the Council’s Landscape consultant (DCC) are as 

follows: 

 

Overall, the further visual assessment information received, serves to reinforce the 

original case for refusal on grounds that new housing and a widened section of St 

Mary’s Road with pavements would effectively extend the town of Brixham into the 

South Devon AONB and result in the permanent and irreversible physical loss of part 

of this Nationally valued and protected landscape. Whilst the retention and 

biodiversity enhancement of the southern field is welcome, this should not be at the 

expense of an overall negative impact on the AONB arising from urban development. 

This would be contrary to the purpose of designation - to conserve and enhance 

natural beauty - and contrary to National and Local Plan policy. Such harm should be 

given great weight in the planning balance when weighing against the benefits of the 

scheme.   

 

The LVIA text has not been amended and therefore it is considered that its 

conclusions cannot be fully relied upon to inform planning decisions. The LVIA does 

not fully consider effects of the proposals on t
[...]
or Development, Paragraph 177 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) advises that Planning permission should be refused for major 

development within the AONB.  

 

Although the proposal would provide much needed housing, the applicant has not 

assessed the scope to meet the housing need outside this Nationally designated and 

protected landscape. The impact on the AONB has been deemed to be severe and 

permanent and as a result the site is not considered one suitable for development of 

the type proposed. 

 

 It is not considered necessary to apply the “tilted balance” at 11d)ii because 

paragraph 11d)i) provides clear reasons for refusal.   However as this report identifies 

and set out in the reasons for refusal the adverse impacts of permitting the 

Page 72



development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh any benefits, when 

assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Refusal.  

 

Reasons for Refusal  

 

AONB Impact 

This proposal for major development would have a significant detrimental impact on 

the landscape character and scenic beauty of this part of the South Devon AONB 

that is not mitigated by exceptional circumstances in the public interest. The proposal 

is therefore contrary to Policies SS8, C1, SDB1, SDB3 and DE1 of the Torbay Local 

Plan, 2015 and Polices E1 & E2 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan and 

the National Planning Policy Framework, 2021 in particular paragraphs 176 and 177. 

  

Landscape 

The site contains distinctive landscape features and characteristics, some of which 

would be permanently lost or degraded and the adverse landscape effects are 

considered to be significant and adverse and irreversible.  Requests for further 

information have only partly been met and insufficient information has been provided 

to ensure that the submitted visualisations in the LVIA can be relied upon as 

reasonably accurate.  The LVIA does n
[...]
ion and maintenance of the pubic open space, 

play areas, public access routes and allotments, and affordable housing, contrary to 

Policy H2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and the adopted Planning Contribution 

and Affordable Housing SPD. 

 

Relevant Policies 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

SS8 - Natural Environment  

SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 

SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 

SS12 - Housing 

SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 

SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

W1 - Waste management facilities  

W2 - Waste audit for major and significant waste generating developments 

W3 - Existing waste management facilities in Torbay 

TA1 - Transport and accessibility 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 – Parking Requirement  

DE1 - Design 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

DE4 – Building Heights 

Page 75



ER1 - Flood Risk  

ER2 - Water Management  

ES1 – Energy 

C1 – Countryside Zone 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

H1 - Applications for new homes 

H2 - Affordable Housing 

SC1 - Healthy Bay 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

SDB1 - Brixham strategic policy area 

SDB3 - Brixham Urban Fringe and Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

BH3 - Delivery of New Homes 

BH8 – Access to New Dwellings 

E1 – T1Landscape beauty and protected areas 

E2 – Settlement Boundaries 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Land at Upton Manor Farm Camp Site, St Mary's Road, Brixham TQ5 9QH - P/2021/0890



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

27 June 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Stockman 
and Jacqueline Thomas 

 
 

 
5. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group and 
the Conservative Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillors Stockman and Brooks instead of Councillors 
Mills and Hill respectively. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dart. 
 

6. Land at Upton Manor Farm Camp Site, St Mary's Road, Brixham TQ5 9QH - 
P/2021/0890  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of 130 residential 
dwellings with access roads, infrastructure, and public open space, the proposal 
included the demolition of existing buildings on the site.  The application was 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement.  The application was a departure 
from the Local Plan.  The planning application was in outline with access, layout, 
scale and landscaping to be determined at this stage and with appearance to be 
determined at reserved matters stage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Elaine Waugh, Philip James Trayhorn, and Brian Harland addressed the 
Committee against the application.  Brixham Town Councillor David Blackmore 
addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillors Brown and Morey addressed 
the meeting on the application. 
 
At the meeting, the Legal Officer to the Committee referred to a late representation 
from the Applicants requesting an adjournment of the meeting.  The Officer 
summarised the letter and advised the Committee that the officers considered that 
the application had been properly dealt with and there was no reason for an 
adjournment of the meeting. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 27 June 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted 
report with the addition of the following: 
 

1) Loss of tourism. 
2) The lack of consideration of the viability of the caravan site. 
3) Loss of employment. 
4) Consideration of Torbay policies TO1 and TO2 and policies TO1, E6 and 

E7 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 
5) The lack of an HRA. 

 
The final drafting of reasons for refusal and addressing any material 
considerations that, may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional Director for 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 6, Councillor Stockman 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as she had an historic friendship with the 
owners and had been involved in the creation of the Brixham Peninsula 
Neighbourhood Plan and Councillor Brooks declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a member of the AONB Board.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


